FN8195 Rev.1.00 Page 1 of 19
April 26, 2006
FN8195
Rev.1.00
April 26, 2006
X9420
Low Noise/Low Power/SPI Bus Single Digitally Controlled (XDCP™)
Potentiometer

ISL22416, ISL22419, ISL95311, ISL95711
X9420
FN8195 Rev.1.00 Page 2 of 19
April 26, 2006
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
PART
MARKING VCC LIMITS (V)
POTENTIOMETER
ORGANIZATION
(k)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
X9420WS16* X9420WS 5 ±10% 10 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420WS16Z* (Note) X9420WS Z 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420WS16I* X9420WS I -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420WS16IZ* (Note) X9420WS ZI -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420WV14* X9420 W 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420WV14Z* (Note) X9420 WZ 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420WV14I* X9420 WI -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420WV14IZ* (Note) X9420 WZI -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420YS16* X9420YS 2.5 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420YS16Z* (Note) X9420YS Z 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420YS16I* X9420YS I -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420YS16IZ* (Note) X9420YS ZI -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420YV14* X9420 Y 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420YV14Z* (Note) X9420 YZ 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420YV14I* X9420 YI -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420YV14IZ* (Note) X9420 YZI -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420WS16-2.7* X9420WS F 2.7 to 5.5 10 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420WS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9420WS ZF 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420WS16I-2.7* X9420WS G -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420WS16IZ-2.7*
(Note)
X9420WS ZG -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420WV14-2.7* X9420 WF 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420WV14Z-2.7* (Note) X9420 WZF 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420WV14I-2.7* X9420 WG -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420WV14IZ-2.7*
(Note)
X9420 WZG -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420YS16-2.7* X9420YS F 2.7 to 5.5 2.5 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420YS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9420YS ZF 0 to +70 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420YS16I-2.7* X9420YS G -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9420YS16IZ-2.7* (Note) X9420YS ZG -40 to +85 16  Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M16.3
X9420YV14-2.7* X9420 YF 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420YV14Z-2.7* (Note) X9420 YZF 0 to +70 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
X9420YV14I-2.7* X9420 YG -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) M14.173
X9420YV14IZ-2.7* (Note) X9420 YZG -40 to +85 14  Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-free) M14.173
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.

(2) Relative Linearity is utilized to determine the actual change in voltage between two successive tap positions when used as a potenti-
ometer. It is a measure of the error in step size.
(3) MI = RTOT/63 or (VH - VL)/63, single pot.
(4) Typical = Individual array resolution.
Symbol Parameter
Limits
Test ConditionsMin. Typ. Max. Units
RTOTAL End to End Resistance ±20 %
Power Rating 50 mW 25°C, each pot
IW Wiper Current ±3 mA
RW Wiper Resistance 150 250  Wiper Current =  1mA,
V+/V- = ±3V
40 100  Wiper Current =  1mA,
V+/V- = ±5V
Vv+ Voltage on V+ Pin X9420 +4.5 +5.5 V
X9420-2.7 +2.7 +5.5
Vv- Voltage on V- Pin X9420 -5.5 -4.5 V
X9420-2.7 -5.5 -2.7
VTERM Voltage on any VH/RH, VL/RL, VW/RW V- V+ V
Noise -140 dBV Ref: 1kHz